

No. 21-12

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*,  
*v.*  
TED CRUZ FOR SENATE and  
SENATOR RAFAEL EDWARD “TED” CRUZ, *Appellees*.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

---

**BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, CITIZENS  
FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASH-  
INGTON, COMMON CAUSE, AND DEMOCRACY 21  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

---

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036

STUART C. MCPHAIL  
ADAM RAPPAPORT  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY  
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1331 F St NW, Suite 900,  
Washington, DC 20004

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
TARA MALLOY  
MEGAN P. MCALLEN  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
*Psmith@campaignlegal.org*  
DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Limiting Large Post-Election Payments that Personally Benefit Candidates Is Not a Burden on Campaign Speech Warranting Heightened Scrutiny.....	4
A. The loan-repayment limit does not operate as a constraint on candidate campaign spending.....	5
B. The Limit is functionally a ceiling on candidates’ acceptance of personal gifts aggregating above \$250,000.....	8
C. Cruz has not identified a single candidate whose self-financing activity has been chilled by the Limit—not even himself.....	11
II. The Loan-Repayment Limit Is Amply Justified by the Compelling Anti-Corruption Interests It Serves .....	15
A. The Limit alleviates the risk of <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption in a setting where that concern is widely recognized and particularly acute .....	15
B. The Limit’s anti-corruption objectives are borne out by the record, empirical evidence, and long experience.....	20
C. Congress’s unique expertise with respect to post-election fundraising entitles the Limit to deference.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	6, 31
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	31
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	22
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	3, 20
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	6, 20, 31
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)....	1, 7, 8, 23
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011) .....	19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	31
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	24, 32
 <b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 4725.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7342.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7351.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7353.....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) .....	9, 16, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30116(j) .....	2, 6, 11, 14
5 C.F.R. § 2635.203(b).....	10
5 C.F.R. § 2635.204(a).....	9, 10
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 116.11 .....	11
11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)(1).....	6
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.078(b)(1) .....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 85307(b) .....	18
Fla. Stat. § 106.08(3)(b) .....	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41(h).....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 7 .....	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1446.04 .....	18
17 R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-7.4 .....	18
S.C. Code § 8-13-1328.....	18
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 253.042(a).....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.445(3).....	18
Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	9, 10
Standing Rules of the Senate, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) .....	9, 10, 11
<b>Other Materials:</b>	
<i>Alaska Governor Rejected; Hickel Loses GOP</i> <i>Primary</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 28, 1986.....	27
Alexei Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, <i>Self-</i> <i>Funding of Political Campaigns</i> (HEC Paris, Research Paper No. FIN-2016-1165, 2021), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2804474">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?ab-</a> <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2804474">stract_id=2804474</a> .....	12, 13, 24, 26

Andrew Zajac, <i>Interest on campaign loan pays</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 14, 2009), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2009-feb-14-me-&lt;br/&gt;napolitan014-story.html">https://www.la- times.com/archives/la-xpm-2009-feb-14-me- napolitan014-story.html</a> .....	18
Bill Walsh & Jack Wardlaw, <i>Campaign Debt Tactic Questioned: Lavish Fund-Raisers Pay Off Self Loans</i> , New Orleans Times-Pica- yune, Oct. 9, 1995, 1995 WLNR 986185 .....	28, 29
Catalina Camia, <i>Hillary Clinton Pays off 2008 Campaign Debt</i> , USA Today (Jan. 23, 2013), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/onpolitics/&lt;br/&gt;2013/01/23/hillary-clinton-campaign-debt-&lt;br/&gt;free/1857991">https://www.usatoday.com/story/onpolitics/ 2013/01/23/hillary-clinton-campaign-debt- free/1857991</a> .....	14
<i>Contributions to Fischer Flow In</i> , Courier-J. (Ky.), Dec. 5, 2011, 2011 WLNR 25299560 .....	29
Craig Gustafson, <i>Lobbyists See Benefit from Three City Officials: Fundraisers Followed by Favorable Votes</i> , San Diego Union-Trib., June 13, 2009, 2009 WLNR 11433591 .....	28
Dan Hoover, <i>Year After Election, Debt Lingers for Some</i> , Greenville News, Nov. 28, 2003, 2003 WLNR 18176238 .....	13
<i>Donnelly Finds PAC Money Flows to a Winner</i> , Indianapolis Star, Feb. 19, 2013, 2013 WLNR 4295436 .....	26
Editorial, <i>Ethics Twist: Legislative Tactics Work Against Reform</i> , Memphis Com. Ap- peal, Apr. 6, 1995, 1995 WLNR 3187063 .....	29
Editorial, <i>Faircloth's Fundraising Raises Ethi- cal Question</i> , Greensboro News & Rec., Apr. 16, 1996, 1996 WLNR 5828596 .....	29

Editorial, <i>Misplaced Generosity: Alabama Needs to End the Sleazy Practice of Giving Money to Candidates After the Election</i> , Birmingham News, Nov. 15, 1994, 1994 WLNR 4812766 .....	29
Editorial, <i>Money Train Rolls Through Big Loopholes</i> , Corpus Christi Caller Times, Dec. 21, 2002, 2002 WLNR 16097051 .....	29
Editorial, <i>Mr. Shapp's 1970 Funds: What Is There to Hide?</i> , Phila. Inq., Oct. 3, 1974 .....	29
Eric Eyre, <i>Morrisey Campaign Saddled with \$1.28M Debt</i> , Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail (W. Va.) (Apr. 20, 2015), <a href="https://www.wvgazette.com/news/morrisey-campaign-saddled-with-1-28m-debt/article_1a43c412-0483-5396-b13a-0871f40f1c98.html">https://www.wvgazette.com/news/morrisey-campaign-saddled-with-1-28m-debt/article_1a43c412-0483-5396-b13a-0871f40f1c98.html</a> .....	30
Fredreka Schouten, <i>Repaying Campaign Debt Hard for Losing Side</i> , ABC News (May 15, 2008), <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/story?id=4853292">https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/story?id=4853292</a> .....	13
H.R. Con. Res. 175, 72 Stat. B12 (1958) .....	19
Judicial Conference, Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 4(D)(4) .....	9
Kitty Eisele, <i>Presidential Campaign Debt Can Linger for Decades</i> , NPR (July 5, 2011), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2011/07/05/137615746/presidential-campaign-debt-can-linger-for-decades">https://www.npr.org/2011/07/05/137615746/presidential-campaign-debt-can-linger-for-decades</a> ....	13
Laurie Roberts, Opinion, <i>Want to Put Money into Doug Ducey's Pocket? You Can.</i> , Ariz. Republic (Sept. 9, 2014), <a href="https://www.azcentral.com/story/laurieroberts/2014/09/09/doug-ducey-primary-debt-retirement-plan/15335053">https://www.azcentral.com/story/laurieroberts/2014/09/09/doug-ducey-primary-debt-retirement-plan/15335053</a> .....	29

<i>Legislator Gift Restrictions</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Sept. 13, 2021), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50-state-table-gift-laws.aspx">https://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50-state-table-gift-laws.aspx</a> .....	19
Leslie Wayne, <i>The Nation</i> ; <i>Raising Money for Losers</i> , N.Y. Times (June 13, 1999), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1999/06/13/weekinreview/the-nation-raising-money-for-losers.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1999/06/13/weekinreview/the-nation-raising-money-for-losers.html</a> .....	13, 26
Memorandum from Ryan Krogen, Lead Auditor, to FEC (Nov. 3, 2021), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtg_doc_21-39-A.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtg_doc_21-39-A.pdf</a> .....	23
Michael Luo, <i>For Clinton, Millions in Debt and Few Options</i> , N.Y. Times (June 10, 2008), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2008/06/10/us/politics/10clinton.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2008/06/10/us/politics/10clinton.html</a> .....	13
Patrick McGreevy, <i>Lobbyists Help Mayor Retire Campaign Debt</i> , Daily News (L.A.), Nov. 11, 1993, 1993 WLNR 1294659 .....	29
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Lawyers' Fete for Workman Gets Criticism</i> , Charleston Gazette (W. Va.), Dec. 17, 2008, 2008 WLNR 24179665 .....	30
Phil Kuntz, Editorial, <i>Sanford Leads Field in Recouping Investment</i> , Greensboro News & Rec., July 21, 1991, 1991 WLNR 4287944.....	30
Randy Ellis, <i>Postelection Donors Help Henry Pay Debt</i> , Oklahoman, Feb. 23, 2003, 2003 WLNR 16553218 .....	28, 29
<i>Regulated Firms Help Pay Debt of DEQ Secretary</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Mar. 8, 1993, 1993 WLNR 855015 .....	29

Stephen Rosenfeld, <i>Campaign Debt</i> , NPR (Feb. 14, 1999), <a href="https://www.npr.org/1999/02/14/1045548/campaign-debt">https://www.npr.org/1999/02/14/1045548/campaign-debt</a> .....	14
Steven V. Roberts, <i>Debt Retirement Party Becoming an Institution</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 29, 1982), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1982/11/29/us/debt-retirement-party-becoming-an-institution.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1982/11/29/us/debt-retirement-party-becoming-an-institution.html</a> .....	16, 26
Storer Rowley, <i>New Heat on Alaska Governor</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 2, 1985.....	27
Thomas Burr, <i>McMullin Owes Nearly \$670,000 for His Failed Presidential Bid</i> , Salt Lake City Trib. (Apr. 19, 2017), <a href="https://archive.sltrib.com/article.php?id=5191365&amp;itype=cmsid">https://archive.sltrib.com/article.php?id=5191365&amp;itype=cmsid</a> .....	13
U.S. Courts, <i>Guide to Judiciary Policy</i> (July 27, 2021) .....	9, 10
Wallace Turner, <i>Impeachment Inquiry Begins in Alaska</i> , N.Y. Times, July 23, 1985.....	27
